
Page 1 of 4  

 

STAFF REPORT 
 

To: Honorable Mayor and Members of Town Council 

Through: David L. Corliss, Town Manager 

 
From: Mark Marlowe, P.E., Director of Castle Rock Water 
 Mark Henderson, P.E., Assistant Director Castle 

Rock Water 
 

Title: Resolution Approving a Second Amendment to the Amended and Restated 
Intergovernmental Agreement with Douglas County for the Highway 85 
Wastewater Collection and Treatment System [Located along the Highway 85 
Corridor North of E. Happy Canyon Rd to W. Titan Rd in northern Douglas 
County] 

 
 

Executive Summary 
 

Castle Rock Water (CRW) staff recommends Town Council approval of a Resolution 
approving a second amendment to the previously approved Amended and Restated 
Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with Douglas County. The project completed 60% 
design and a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) was negotiated with the design-builder, 
S.J. Louis Construction, Inc. Town Council approved the negotiated GMP as the second 
amendment to the design-builder construction contract in the amount of $16,766,642.73. 
The total estimated project budget including easement acquisition and other costs is now 
$19,784,296. This will require an increase in CRW’s contribution to the project from 
$4,800,000 to $5,784,296; an increase of $984,296. This additional cost will be recovered 
under the same terms as the $4,800,000 under a second amendment to the agreement 
with Douglas County that is presented herein.  
 
The First Amendment to the IGA defined how a funding gap for the project would be 
covered before the project moved into final design and construction. CRW proposed to 
cover the funding gap and the amendment refined the financial structure and cost recovery 
terms associated with CRW’s proposal to cover the funding gap. The key terms for the First 
Amendment included: 

• Castle Rock Water will fund any funding shortfall for construction of the project up to a 
maximum of $4.8 million. 

• System development fees (SDFs) collected for connectors to the project will pay off the 
Castle Rock Water contribution to the project first before any of that funding goes back 
to Douglas County or for improvements or expansions of the sewer system. 



Page 2 of 4  

• A 25% surcharge will be added to the portion of the system development fee 
reimbursing any funding gap covered by Castle Rock Water, and this surcharge will be 
for use by Castle Rock Water to benefit its existing customers and system. 

• Interest will accrue to the balance of the funding provided by Castle Rock Water at a 
rate of 5% per year until the funds provided by Castle Rock Water have been fully 
reimbursed. 

• System development fees will be handled consistently with the original agreement once 
Castle Rock Water has been reimbursed, except for the 25% surcharge which will 
continue to be collected and used for improvements or expansions to the system.  

 
The Second Amendment maintains all the same terms as the First Amendment but revises 
the amount that CRW will fund based on the funding shortfall for the project as result of the 
increased GMP that was negotiated with the design-builder. CRW’s contribution as stated 
in the IGA will increase by $984,296 to a total of $5,784,296 for the project. 

Benefits to CRW of the Second Amendment to the IGA include: 
• Ensures the benefits and terms from Amended and Restated IGA and First 

Amendment still apply. 
• Maintains the additional financial resources to CRW with the increased funding 

amount by the additional 25% surcharge over and above the additional financial 
resources provided by the current extraterritorial surcharge to accomplish our core 
mission and vision. 

• Ensures that the $14M in ARPA funding will still be used for a lift station and force 
main that will allow CRW to bring reusable supplies directly back to the Plum Creek 
Water Reclamation Authority Wastewater Treatment Plant where those supplies can 
easily be accessed using CRW’s existing infrastructure. 

 
Notification and Outreach Efforts 

 
CRW has worked closely with potential customers in the corridor including Sedalia, CORE, the 
Douglas County School District and new proposed developments in northern Douglas County. 
 
Douglas County has conducted outreach including posting a news article on their web page 
about the Highway 85 Southern Corridor Wastewater Project.  Castle Rock Water has posted 
information on its web page about the project as well. 
 
CRW publicly noticed the project for Location & Extents application that was submitted to the 
Douglas County Planning Commission, and the application was approved on January 5, 2026. 
 
History of Past Town Council, Boards & Commissions, or Other Discussions 

 
Castle Rock Water staff presented this item to the Castle Rock Water Commission at their 
meeting held on April 26, 2023, and the Castle Rock Water Commission voted unanimously 6 
to 0 to recommend Town Council approval of the Resolution as presented. 
 
Council approved the original agreement with Douglas County at their meeting on May 2, 
2023. 
 



Page 3 of 4  

Castle Rock Water staff presented the Amended and Restated IGA with Douglas County at 
their meeting on May 22, 2024.  Castle Rock Water Commission voted to unanimously (6 to 0) 
recommend Council approval of the Resolution. 
 
Castle Rock Water staff presented the Amendment to the Amended and Restated IGA with 
Douglas County at the Castle Rock Water Commission meeting on June 27, 2025.  Castle 
Rock Water Commission voted unanimously (7-0) to recommend Council approval of the 
Resolution. 
 
On July 15, 2025 Town Council approved an amendment to the IGA adjusting the project 
funding amount to $18.8 million, with CRW funding a projected shortfall of approximately up to 
a maximum of $4.8 million. 
 
On September 16, 2025 Town Council approved the First Amendment to the agreement with 
S.J. Louis for Phase 2 Design services to complete design to 100%.  
 
Castle Rock Water staff presented the second contract price amendment to the progressive 
design-build agreement with S. J. Louis Construction, Inc. for the Phase 2 Construction 
Services for the Sedalia Lift Station and Force Main to the Castle Rock Water Commission at 
their meeting held on December 10, 2025, and the Castle Rock Water Commission voted 
unanimously 7 to 0 to recommend Town Council approval of the Resolution as presented. 
 
On December 16, 2025 Town Council approved the second contract price amendment to the 
progressive design-build agreement with S. J. Louis Construction, Inc. for Phase 2 
Construction Services for the Sedalia Lift Station and Force Main which included the 
discussion of the need of the increased project budget and need to amend the IGA with 
Douglas County. 

 
Discussion 

 
The project completed 60% design and a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) was negotiated 
with the design-builder, S.J. Louis Construction, Inc. Town Council approved the negotiated 
GMP as the second amendment to the design-builder construction contract in the amount of 
$16,766,642.73. The total estimated project budget including easement acquisition and other 
costs is now $19,784,296. This will require an increase in CRW’s contribution to the project 
from $4,800,000 to $5,784,296; an increase of $984,296. This additional cost will be 
recovered under the same terms as the First Amendment with the increased amount included 
in the Second Amendment to the agreement with Douglas County. CRW wants to ensure that 
adequate funding is in place for the project. CRW is proposing to fill any funding gap over 
$14M up to a maximum of $19,784,296 or essentially up to a $5,784,296 gap. 
 
Budget Impact 

 
CRW modeled the impact of this approach on rates and fees and CRW’s capital plan. The 
model was updated to account for the additional $984,296 to be funded by CRW as reflected 
in the Second Amendment to the IGA. There is no anticipated impact on rates and fees 
based on the 2024 rates and fees model. With respect to the capital plan, CRW believes that 
it will not be impacted as long as CRW is able to be reimbursed in a 5 to 10-year timeframe. 



Page 4 of 4  

In order to be fully reimbursed within five years, assuming a $5.78M gap, the project will have 
to connect approximately 805 single family equivalents (SFEs). Possible connectors totaling 
more than 805 have been identified below including estimated SFEs. 
 

• CORE – 11 SFEs   
• Plum Creek Trust Property – 600 SFEs (CRW already contracted to serve this 

development for water and sewer) 
• Planned multi-family development – 227 SFEs 
• Douglas County Public Works Building – 26 SFEs 
• Douglas County School District Sedalia Elementary School – 22 SFEs 

 
CRW updated the model, see Attachment B. which estimates the reimbursement. The model 
also identifies additional funding which will come to CRW under the Amendment to the IGA 
based on the 25% surcharge and could be up to $426,859.  
 
Staff Recommendation 

 
Staff recommends Town Council approval of this Second Amendment to the Amended and 
Restated IGA with Douglas County for the Highway 85 Wastewater Collection and Treatment 
System. 

 
Proposed Motion 

“I move to approve the Resolution as introduced by title.” 
 

Alternative Motions 

“I move to approve the resolution as introduced by title, with the following conditions: (list 
conditions). 

“I move to continue this item to the Town Council meeting on   date to allow additional 
time to (list information needed).” 

 
Attachments 

 
Attachment A:     Resolution  
          Exhibit:      Agreement 
Attachment B:     Updated Financial Model  

 



RESOLUTION NO. 2026-009 
 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE 
AMENDED AND RESTATED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK AND DOUGLAS COUNTY 

FOR THE HIGHWAY 85 WASTEWATER COLLECTION AND 
TREATMENT SYSTEM 

 
 WHEREAS, on May 22, 2024, the Town of Castle Rock, Colorado (the “Town”) and the 
Board of County Commissioners of the County of Douglas (the “County”) entered into an 
Amended and Restated Intergovernmental Agreement (the “IGA”) for the design, construction, 
and operation of the Highway 85 Wastewater Collection and Treatment System (the “Project”); 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, the IGA provides that the County shall commit $14,000,000 of American 
Rescue Plan Act funding for the Project; and  
 
 WHEREAS, on July 15, 2025, based upon an updated engineering cost estimate, the Town 
and the County entered into a First Amendment to the IGA (the “First Amendment”) whereby the 
Town agreed to fund a potential shortfall of $4,800,000, which shortfall would eventually be 
reimbursed from system development fees collected from customers connecting to the Project; and 
 
 WHEREAS, recently, the design-builder for the Project has submitted a guaranteed 
maximum price for the project of $16,766,642, resulting in a total expected Project cost of 
$19,784,296: and 
 
 WHEREAS, accordingly, there now exists an additional potential shortfall of $984,296 
over and above the amount accounted for in the First Amendment; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Town is willing to fund the additional shortfall under specific terms and 
conditions related to the reimbursement of this shortfall from system development fees as set forth 
in a Second Amendment to the IGA (the “Second Amendment”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Town Council finds and determines that it is in the best interests of the 
Town and its residents to approve this Second Amendment. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE 
TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, COLORADO AS FOLLOWS:  
 
 Section 1.  Approval. The Second Amendment to the Amended and Restated 
Intergovernmental Agreement for the design, construction, and operation of the Highway 85 
Wastewater Collection and Treatment System between the Town and the County is hereby 
approved in substantially the same form as presented at tonight’s meeting, with such technical 
changes, additions, modifications, deletions, or amendments as the Town Manager may approve 
upon consultation with the Town Attorney. The Mayor and other proper Town officials are hereby 



authorized to execute the Agreement and any technical amendments thereto by and on behalf of 
the Town.  
 
 Section 2.  Encumbrance and Authorization for Payment. In order to meet the 
Town’s financial obligations under the Second Amendment, the Town Council authorizes the 
expenditure and payment of an additional amount not to exceed $984,296, unless otherwise 
authorized in writing by the Town.  
 
 PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 20th day of January, 2026, by the Town 
Council of the Town of Castle Rock, Colorado, on first and final reading, by a vote of __ for and 
__ against.  
 
ATTEST:  TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK  
 
_______________________________ _______________________________ 
Lisa Anderson, Town Clerk  Jason Gray, Mayor  
 
Approved as to form:  Approved as to content:  
 
_______________________________ _______________________________ 
Michael J. Hyman, Town Attorney  Mark Marlowe, Director of Castle Rock Water 



1 
 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK 
AND DOUGLAS COUNTY FOR THE HIGHWAY 85 WASTEWATER COLLECTION 

AND TREATMENT SYSTEM 

THIS SECOND  AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (the “Second Amendment”) is made and entered 
into this 20th day of January, 2026 (“Effective Date”), by and between the Town of Castle Rock, 
a home rule municipal corporation, acting by and through the Town of Castle Rock Water 
Enterprise (“Castle Rock”), and the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Douglas 
(“Douglas County”), (each individually, a “Party”, and collectively, the “Parties”). 
 
RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, Castle Rock and Douglas County entered into an Amended and Restated 
Intergovernmental Agreement on May 22, 2024 (the “Agreement”) for the design, construction, 
and operation of the Highway 85 Wastewater Collection and Treatment System the “Project”); and 

 
WHEREAS, Castle Rock and Douglas County entered into a First Amendment to the 

Amended and Restated Intergovernmental Agreement on July 15, 2025 to fund a potential $4.8 
million shortfall not accounted for in the Agreement that was based on a total expected cost of up 
to $18.8 million for the project at the 30% design level; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Agreement provides that Douglas County shall commit fourteen million 

dollars in American Rescue Plan Act funds to the Project; and 
 
WHEREAS, the design-builder for the project has submitted a  guaranteed maximum price 

for the project at $16,766,642 resulting in a total expected project cost of $19,784,296 leaving a 
potential additional  $984,296 shortfall not accounted for in the Agreement for a total funding 
shortfall of $5,784,296; and 

 
WHEREAS, Castle Rock wishes to fund the shortfall under specific terms related to 

reimbursement, interest, and surcharges on system development fees; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Parties agree to incorporate said terms into the Agreement. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties, in and for the consideration of the performance of 

mutual promises set forth herein, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged for 
themselves and their successors, wish to memorialize this Amendment as follows: 

 



2 
 

1. Definitions.  Terms used in this Amendment, when capitalized, shall have the same 
meanings assigned to them as set forth in the Agreement. 

 
2. Amendment.  Section 3(A)(ii) of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as 

follows:  
 

(ii) Funding Shortfall Commitment. Castle Rock shall pay up to 
a maximum of five million, seven-hundred, eighty-four thousand, two hundred and 
ninety-six dollars ($5,784,296) beyond the $14 million in ARPA funding to 
complete final design and construction (the “Funding Shortfall Payment”).  The 
Funding Shortfall Payment shall be reimbursed to Castle Rock as detailed herein.  
Any portion of the Funding Shortfall Payment not reimbursed to Castle Rock shall 
accrue interest at a rate of 5% per year (“Accrued Interest”).   
 

3. Ratification. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, the Agreement remains in 
full force and effect. To the extent any conflict arises between this Amendment and the Agreement, 
the provisions of this Amendment shall prevail. 
 

(Signature pages to follow) 
 

  



3 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereby execute this Second Amendment on the 
date first written above. 

ATTEST:      TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK 
 
 
___________________________   ______________________________ 
Lisa Anderson, Town Clerk    Jason Gray, Mayor 
 
Approved as to form:                                           Approved as to content:  
 
 
____________________________                                  
Michael J. Hyman, Town Attorney   Mark Marlowe, Director of Castle  

Rock Water 
 
ATTEST: 
 
____________________________ 
Clerk to the Board 
 
 
DOUGLAS COUNTY 
 
 
By: ____________________________ 
 
Name: ____________________________ 
 
Title:   ____________________________ 
 
APPROVED AS TO FISCAL CONTENT: 
 

____________________________ 
Director of Finance 
 

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: 

 
____________________________ 
Sr. Asst. County Attorney 



















































































5-Year Funding

Year 1 2027 CRW Funding Gap Revenue (25%) 2,134,293          Year SFEs Total Payment Interest Payment Principal Payment End of Year Balance

Number of Years 5 CRW Interest Revenue (5%) 895,837              2027          161           1,336,027               289,214.80             1,046,811.80               4,737,484.20 

Final Year 2031 2028          161           1,336,027               236,874.21             1,099,152.39               3,638,331.81 

2029          161           1,336,027               181,916.59             1,154,110.01               2,484,221.80 

Total SFEs 2,727               CRW Funding Gap Revenue - Just 25% Portion 426,859              2030          161           1,336,027               124,211.09             1,211,815.51               1,272,406.29 

2031          161           1,336,027                 63,620.31             1,272,406.29                               0.00 

SFE's Per Year 161                            

          

          

Total Project Cost 19,784,296               

ARPA Funding 14,000,000               

Funding Gap 5,784,296                 

          

SDF - ARPA 5,133.85                   

SDF - Funding GAP 2,121.12                   

ARPA Funding Multiplier 10%           

Funding Gap Multiplier 25%           

          

SDF - ARPA Funding Final 5,647.23                   

SDF -Funding Gap Final 2,651.40                   

SDF - Total 8,298.63                   

          

Interest Rate 5.00%           

          

1 2027 SFEs 161                            

2 2028 SFEs 161                            

3 2029 SFEs 161                            

4 2030 SFEs 161                            

5 2031 SFEs 161                            

6           

7           

8 Total          805           6,680,133                    895,837                  5,784,296                               0.00 

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

Total 2027-2031 SFEs 805                  



30-Year Funding

Year 1 2027 CRW Funding Gap Revenue (25%) 3,606,596          Year SFEs Total Payment Interest Payment Principal Payment End of Year Balance

Number of Years 30 CRW Interest Revenue (5%) 5,504,007          2027             45              376,277               289,214.80                  87,061.96               5,697,234.04 

Final Year 2056 2028             45              376,277               284,861.70                  91,415.05               5,605,818.99 

2029             45              376,277               280,290.95                  95,985.81               5,509,833.18 

Total SFEs 2,727               CRW Funding Gap Revenue - Just 25% Portion 721,319              2030             45              376,277               275,491.66                100,785.10               5,409,048.09 

2031             45              376,277               270,452.40                105,824.35               5,303,223.74 

SFE's Per Year 45                    2032             45              376,277               265,161.19                111,115.57               5,192,108.17 

2033             45              376,277               259,605.41                116,671.35               5,075,436.82 

2034             45              376,277               253,771.84                122,504.91               4,952,931.91 

Total Project Cost 19,784,296     2035             45              376,277               247,646.60                128,630.16               4,824,301.75 

ARPA Funding 14,000,000     2036             45              376,277               241,215.09                135,061.67               4,689,240.08 

Funding Gap 5,784,296       2037             45              376,277               234,462.00                141,814.75               4,547,425.33 

2038             45              376,277               227,371.27                148,905.49               4,398,519.84 

SDF - ARPA 5,133.85         2039             45              376,277               219,925.99                156,350.76               4,242,169.07 

SDF - Funding GAP 2,121.12         2040             45              376,277               212,108.45                164,168.30               4,078,000.77 

ARPA Funding Multiplier 10% 2041             45              376,277               203,900.04                172,376.72               3,905,624.05 

Funding Gap Multiplier 25% 2042             45              376,277               195,281.20                180,995.55               3,724,628.50 

2043             45              376,277               186,231.42                190,045.33               3,534,583.17 

SDF - ARPA Funding Final 5,647.23         2044             45              376,277               176,729.16                199,547.60               3,335,035.57 

SDF -Funding Gap Final 2,651.40         2045             45              376,277               166,751.78                209,524.98               3,125,510.59 

SDF - Total 8,298.63         2046             45              376,277               156,275.53                220,001.23               2,905,509.37 

2047             45              376,277               145,275.47                231,001.29               2,674,508.08 

Interest Rate 5.00% 2048             45              376,277               133,725.40                242,551.35               2,431,956.73 

2049             45              376,277               121,597.84                254,678.92               2,177,277.81 

1 2027 SFEs 45                    2050             45              376,277               108,863.89                267,412.87               1,909,864.94 

2 2028 SFEs 45                    2051             45              376,277                 95,493.25                280,783.51               1,629,081.44 

3 2029 SFEs 45                    2052             45              376,277                 81,454.07                294,822.68               1,334,258.75 

4 2030 SFEs 45                    2053             45              376,277                 66,712.94                309,563.82               1,024,694.93 

5 2031 SFEs 45                    2054             45              376,277                 51,234.75                325,042.01                   699,652.92 

6 2032 SFEs 45                    2055             45              376,277                 34,982.65                341,294.11                   358,358.81 

7 2033 SFEs 45                    2056             45              376,277                 17,917.94                358,358.81                             (0.00)

8 2034 SFEs 45                    Total       1,360         11,288,303                 5,504,007                  5,784,296                             (0.00)

9 2035 SFEs 45                    

10 2036 SFEs 45                    

11 2037 SFEs 45                    

12 2038 SFEs 45                    

13 2039 SFEs 45                    

14 2040 SFEs 45                    

15 2041 SFEs 45                    

16 2042 SFEs 45                    

17 2043 SFEs 45                    

18 2044 SFEs 45                    

19 2045 SFEs 45                    

20 2046 SFEs 45                    

21 2047 SFEs 45                    

22 2048 SFEs 45                    

23 2049 SFEs 45                    

24 2050 SFEs 45                    

25 2051 SFEs 45                    

26 2052 SFEs 45                    

27 2053 SFEs 45                    

28 2054 SFEs 45                    

29 2055 SFEs 45                    

30 2056 SFEs 45                    

Total 2027-2031 SFEs 1,360               


	Staff Report
	Executive Summary
	Notification and Outreach Efforts
	Discussion
	Budget Impact
	Staff Recommendation
	Proposed Motion
	Alternative Motions
	Attachments

	Resolution
	Exhibit 1 Agreement
	2nd Amend DC Agreement
	ATTEST:      TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK

	1st Amend DC Agreement
	Original DC Agreement

	Attachment B Updated Financials

